

**HIGHBANK RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the period ended March 31, 2020**  
**Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars**

**HIGHBANK RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 7,655	\$ 7,277
Accounts receivable	3	4,192	2,390
Due from related parties	11	2,218	2,154
Prepaid expenses		10,200	27,167
		24,265	38,988
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	4	9,190,875	9,188,941
Assets held for sale	4	289,726	289,726
Reclamation bond	6	189,500	189,500
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	3	3
		9,670,104	9,668,170
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>\$ 9,694,369</b>	<b>\$ 9,707,158</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 1,373,020	\$ 1,239,652
Promissory notes	10	2,651,464	2,559,176
Due to related parties	11	789,615	744,812
Production loan	4, 10	900,000	900,000
		5,714,099	5,443,640
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Convertible debenture	10	4,000,000	4,000,000
Reclamation obligation	6	94,750	94,750
		4,094,750	4,094,750
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>9,808,849</b>	<b>9,538,390</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	8	17,188,433	17,188,433
Share subscription advance (receivable)		(6,650)	(6,650)
Equity component of convertible debenture		811,497	811,497
Contributed surplus	9	1,446,130	1,446,130
Deficit		(19,553,890)	(19,270,642)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>(114,480)</b>	<b>168,768</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 9,694,369</b>	<b>\$ 9,707,158</b>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)  
Commitments (Notes 4 and 12)  
Contingency (Note 5)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

*"James H. Place"*

Director

*"Gary Musil"*

Director

**HIGHBANK RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three months ended March 31,	
	Notes	2020	2019
<b>Expenses</b>			
Amortization	4	\$ 36	\$ 43
Interest and bank charges		22,391	18,147
Management fees	11	22,500	22,500
Office and miscellaneous	11	2,027	2,023
Professional fees		4,316	4,316
Regulatory and transfer agent		3,320	3,188
Rent	11	7,050	7,050
Shareholder information		330	-
Travel and promotion		389	1,463
Wages and salaries	11	15,000	15,000
		77,359	73,730
<b>Other items</b>			
Demobilization costs	4	43,602	-
Interest on promissory notes, convertible debentures, and production loan	10	162,287	320,729
		205,889	320,729
Net and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ 283,248	\$ 394,459
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)			
		139,906,621	139,906,621
Basic and diluted net loss per share		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

**HIGHBANK RESOURCES LTD.**

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital		Share	Equity	Contributed		
	Number of	Amount	subscription	component of	Surplus	Deficit	Total
	shares		advance	convertible			
			(receivable)	debenture			
Balance at January 1, 2019	139,906,621	\$ 17,188,433	\$ (6,650)	\$ 811,497	\$ 1,446,130	\$ (16,391,023)	\$ 3,048,387
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(394,459)	(394,459)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>139,906,621</b>	<b>\$ 17,188,433</b>	<b>\$ (6,650)</b>	<b>\$ 811,497</b>	<b>\$ 1,446,130</b>	<b>\$ (16,785,482)</b>	<b>\$ 2,653,928</b>
Balance at January 1, 2020	139,906,621	\$ 17,188,433	\$ (6,650)	\$ 811,497	\$ 1,446,130	\$ (19,270,642)	\$ 168,768
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(283,248)	(283,248)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>139,906,621</b>	<b>\$ 17,188,433</b>	<b>\$ (6,650)</b>	<b>\$ 811,497</b>	<b>\$ 1,446,130</b>	<b>\$ (19,553,890)</b>	<b>\$ (114,480)</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

HIGHBANK RESOURCES LTD.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (283,248)	\$ (394,459)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization	36	43
Accrued interest expense	162,288	320,729
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	(1,802)	694
Prepaid expenses	16,967	(3,900)
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	9,504	(360)
Due from related parties	(64)	(225)
Due to related parties	44,803	47,854
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(51,516)</b>	<b>(29,624)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Expenditures on property and equipment	(1,934)	(54,077)
Changes in accounts payable due to exploration activities and property and equipment	23,828	26,918
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<b>21,894</b>	<b>(27,159)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Promissory notes	30,000	63,000
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>30,000</b>	<b>63,000</b>
<b>(Decrease) increase in cash</b>	<b>378</b>	<b>6,217</b>
<b>Cash, beginning</b>	<b>7,277</b>	<b>19,604</b>
<b>Cash, ending</b>	<b>\$ 7,655</b>	<b>\$ 25,821</b>

## 1. Nature and continuance of operations

Highbank Resources Ltd. (the "Company") is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, and its principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada. The Company's shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "HBK".

The corporate office and principal place of business of the Company is 625 Howe Street, Suite 600, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2T6.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2020, the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$5,689,834, a deficit of \$19,553,890, and has not advanced its property to commercial production, and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. This material uncertainty raises significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from its mineral property exploration and development activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans from directors and from companies controlled by directors, loans from non-related parties, and/or private placement of common shares.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global pandemic. The actual and threatened spread of the virus globally has had a material adverse effect on the global economy and; specifically, the regional economies in which the Company operates. The pandemic could continue to have a negative impact on the stock market, including trading prices of the Company's shares and its ability to raise new capital. These factors, among others, could have a significant impact on the Company's operations

## 2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation

The financial statements were authorized for issue on July 14, 2020 by the directors of the Company.

### ***Statement of compliance to International Financial Reporting Standards***

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). Therefore, these financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

### ***Basis of preparation***

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis, except for cash flow information, and are based on historical costs, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

## **2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

This interim financial report does not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019.

### ***Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions***

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Significant estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements include the recoverable value of property and equipment, fair value estimates for financial instruments and equity-based payments and the valuation of provisions for restoration and assets and mine under construction. Significant judgements include assessment of going concern assumption, recognition of deferred tax assets, determination of cash-generating units, selection of fair value models, and the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability of mineral properties.

### ***Foreign currency translation***

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

### ***Exploration and evaluation expenditures***

The Company is in the exploration stage in respect to its exploration and evaluation assets.

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include costs such as materials used, geological and geophysical evaluation, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on property and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the year in which they occur.

## 2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)

Where the Company has entered into option agreements for the acquisition of an interest in exploration and evaluation assets which provided for periodic payments, such amounts unpaid are not recorded as a liability when they are payable entirely at the Company's discretion. Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the exploration and evaluation assets in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. The exploration and evaluation assets may be subject to prior undetected agreements or transfers and title may be affected by such defects.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written-off to profit or loss.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment at each reporting date.

### ***Provision for environmental rehabilitation***

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of exploration and evaluation assets and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

### ***Share-based payment***

The Company operates an employee stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payment to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the contributed surplus. The fair value of options is determined using a Black-Scholes pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. All equity-settled share-based payment is reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

### ***Financial instruments***

#### *i. Classification*

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company



## 2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)

### *Financial instruments (cont'd)*

can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company has designated its cash as FVTPL which is measured at fair value. Due from related parties and reclamation bond are classified as and measured at amortized cost. Trade payables and accrued liabilities, promissory notes, production loans, convertible debentures, and amounts due to related parties are classified as and measured at amortized cost

#### *ii. Measurement*

##### *Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost*

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

##### *Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL*

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which they arise.

##### *Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost*

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

#### *iii. Derecognition*

##### *Financial assets*

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

## 2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)

### ***Compound financial instruments***

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible debentures that can be converted into shares of the Company at the option of the holder, and the number of shares to be issued does not vary with changes in their fair value. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially as the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to the initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition. Interest, dividends, losses and gains relating to the financial liability are recognized in profit or loss. If the conversion option is exercised, the consideration received is recorded as share capital and the equity component of the compound financial instrument is transferred to share capital.

### ***Impairment of assets***

The carrying amount of the Company's assets (which include property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets) is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

### ***Income taxes***

#### Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

## 2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)

### ***Income taxes (cont'd)***

#### Deferred income tax (cont'd):

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

#### Flow-through shares:

The Company may from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into (i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and (ii) share capital. Upon qualifying expenditures being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability and deferred tax expense for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The reduction of the premium previously recorded is recognized as other income.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian exploration expenses (as defined in the Tax Act). The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Lookback Rule, in accordance with the Tax Act. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

### ***Equipment***

Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

Amortization is calculated at the following rates upon the asset being ready for use:

Computer equipment	30%
Office equipment	20%
Mining equipment	30%, capitalized to mine under development
Conveyor system	6 years straight line
Barge load out	20 years straight line, capitalized to mine under development

One-half the normal rate is recorded in the year of acquisition.

## **2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

### ***Share capital***

The proceeds from the exercise of stock options, warrants and escrow shares are recorded as share capital in the amount for which the option, warrant or escrow share enabled the holder to purchase a share in the Company. The Company's common shares, share warrants and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

### ***Assets held for sale***

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as assets held for sale if it is highly probable that the value of these assets will be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing use. They are recorded at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Impairment losses on initial classification as held for sale and subsequent gains and losses on remeasurement are recognized in the income statement. Once classified as held for sale, property and equipment are no longer amortized. The assets and liabilities are presented as held for sale in the statement of financial position when the sale is highly probable, the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition and management is committed to the sale.

### ***Loss per share***

The Company applies the "Treasury Stock Method" to calculate loss per common share. Under this method, the basic loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average aggregate number of common shares outstanding during each period. The diluted loss per share assumes that the outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants had been exercised at the beginning of the period and proceeds from dilutive instruments are assumed to be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. The assumed conversion of outstanding common share warrants and options had an anti-dilutive impact in 2020 and 2019.

### ***Warrants***

The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the valuation of warrants issued as part of a private placement unit. The residual value method allocates the net proceeds to the common shares up to their fair value, as determined by the current quoted trading price on the announcement date, and the remaining balance to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as contributed surplus. If the warrants are exercised, the related amount is reclassified as share capital. If the warrants expire unexercised, the related amount remains in contributed surplus.

### ***Borrowing costs***

Borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. All other borrowing costs are recognized as interest expense in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

### ***Leases***

Recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases is under a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.

### 3. Accounts receivable

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accounts receivable	\$ 4,192	\$ 2,390

### 4. Property and equipment

#### Mine under development - Swamp Point

By an Earn-in Agreement dated August 22, 2003 (amended February 10, 2005 and December 9, 2005) with Portland Canal Aggregates Corporation ("PCAC"), the Company acquired a 100% Working Ownership Interest in PCAC's Swamp Point Gravel Deposit (the "Property") located in British Columbia for consideration of:

- Issuance of a total of 2,000,000 common shares of the Company's capital stock at a price of \$0.20 per share (issued);
- Exploration and development expenditures of \$1,300,000 (incurred).

In addition, the Company issued 150,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 per share in payment of finder's fees related to the transaction.

This Earn-in Agreement is subject to a 5% royalty payable to PCAC on the gross receipts from sales of product from the Property of 7,000,000 Metric Tonnes or less, and an 8% royalty on sales of product of greater than 7,000,000 Metric Tonnes.

In the event that the Company had not obtained production and sale of product from the Property on or before May 2006, the Company was obliged to make advanced royalty payments to PCAC as follows:

- \$25,000 on or before May 31, 2006; (paid)
- \$25,000 on or before November 30, 2006; (paid)
- \$50,000 on or before May 31, 2007; (paid) and
- \$50,000 on or before November 30, 2007 (paid).

Pursuant to the Original Agreement dated August 22, 2003 between the Company and PCAC, it was disclosed that an action was commenced by Hidden Rock Drilling Ltd. ("Hidden Rock") against unrelated parties. Other suits by Hidden Rock have since been filed concerning certain ownership claims of PCAC and the Swamp Point North Aggregates Project ("SPNAP"), and as a result the Company was named and consented to join as a co-defendant under a case management format to answer and deny any and all of Hidden Rock's claims.

In July 2010 the B.C. Supreme Court dismissed an action by Hidden Rock for ownership of SPNAP and has upheld the Company's ownership of the claims. Hidden Rock made an application to appeal the court's decision in February 2011 which was denied in May 2011.

On November 1, 2012 the Company entered into a Cooperation Agreement with the Metlakatla First Nation and the Metlakatla Development Corporation ("Metlakatla") which provides the Metlakatla with the opportunity to participate in the economic benefits arising from the development of SPNAP within their traditional territory. Consideration includes payment of \$25,000 (paid), the issuance of a total of 5,000,000 share purchase warrants (issued), and a production benefit of \$0.25 per metric tonne of aggregate produced.

#### **4. Property and equipment (cont'd)**

##### **Mine under development - Swamp Point (cont'd)**

On March 19, 2014, the Company received the Mines Act permit which carries special conditions which are to be satisfied prior to commencing production for the Swamp Point North Aggregate Project. The Company has also remitted \$189,500 for the reclamation security deposit.

On October 1, 2014, the Company classified the SPNAP as a mine under development and transferred the capitalized costs to property and equipment. All subsequent expenditures were classified as property and equipment additions.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company entered into a Royalty Agreement in which a \$900,000 non-interest bearing production loan was advanced to the Company to be repaid from sales and a royalty of \$0.50 per ton to be paid once the loan was repaid. The Company calculated the value of the sale of the royalty interest to be \$144,264. The fair value of the royalty component was determined at the time of issue as the difference between the proceeds of the production loan and the fair value of the liability component. (See Note 11).

During the year ended December 31, 2019, certain components of the conveyor system was reclassified to the barge load out and mining equipment.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company wrote down non-working equipment and recognized a loss of \$3,171 upon disposal (December 31, 2018 - \$18,562).

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded \$427,740 (December 31, 2018 - \$234,852) of the amortization in mine under development.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company decided to redirect its focus from operating the Swamp Point deposit and demobilized aging movable mining equipment from the property for disposal. As a result, the Company recorded an impairment of \$1,690,000, incurred demobilization costs of \$183,353, and reclassified those mining equipment to assets held for sale.

During the period ended March 31, 2020, the Company incurred additional Swamp Point costs of \$23,173 and a further \$43,602 in demobilization costs.

4. Property and equipment (cont'd)

Mine under development - Swamp Point (cont'd)

	Computer Equipment	Office Equipment	Mining Equipment	Mine under Development	Barge Load out	Conveyor System	Total
<b>Cost:</b>							
At December 31, 2018	\$ 4,514	\$ 5,379	\$ 1,803,472	\$ 8,012,172	\$ 1,590,476	\$ 1,334,300	\$ 12,750,313
Additions	-	-	-	519,319	-	-	519,319
Reclassification	-	-	139,100	-	508,250	(647,350)	-
Disposals	-	-	(20,330)	-	-	-	(20,330)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(1,809,358)	-	-	-	(1,809,358)
Impairment	-	-	-	(1,690,000)	-	-	(1,690,000)
At December 31, 2019	4,514	5,379	112,884	6,841,491	2,098,726	686,950	9,749,944
Additions	-	-	-	23,173	-	-	23,173
At March 31, 2020	\$ 4,514	\$ 5,379	\$ 112,884	\$ 6,864,664	\$ 2,098,726	\$ 686,950	\$ 9,773,117
<b>Depreciation:</b>							
At December 31, 2018	3,763	4,937	1,423,605	-	237,578	-	1,669,883
Disposal	-	-	(17,159)	-	-	-	(17,159)
Charge for the period	85	86	208,447	-	219,293	-	427,911
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(1,519,632)	-	-	-	(1,519,632)
At December 31, 2019	\$ 3,848	\$ 5,023	\$ 95,261	\$ -	\$ 456,871	\$ -	\$ 561,003
Charge for the period	18	18	1,322	-	19,881	-	21,239
At March 31, 2020	\$ 3,866	\$ 5,041	\$ 96,583	\$ -	\$ 476,752	\$ -	\$ 582,242
<b>Net book value:</b>							
At December 31, 2019	\$ 666	\$ 356	\$ 17,623	\$ 6,841,491	\$ 1,641,855	\$ 686,950	\$ 9,188,941
At March 31, 2020	\$ 648	\$ 338	\$ 16,301	\$ 6,864,664	\$ 1,621,974	\$ 686,950	\$ 9,190,875

## 5. Exploration and evaluation assets

The following is a description of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets and the related spending commitments:

### Highland Valley Property

On December 8, 2009, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire a 50% interest in the Highland Valley Property, located in British Columbia.

The terms of the agreement include the issuance of a total of 20,000,000 common treasury shares of the Company, staged cash payments totalling \$250,000 (paid \$50,000), and expenditures of \$1,000,000 in exploration and development within three years of Exchange approval (received). The Company obtained disinterested shareholder approval of the transaction.

On July 19, 2012, the Company negotiated an amendment of the agreement with MOAG to eliminate the remaining \$200,000 in cash payments and \$412,000 in exploration commitments required, and still earn its 50% interest, subject to other terms of the December 8, 2009 agreement remaining. On December 6, 2012, the Company resolved to cancel the agreement to acquire the property and recorded an impairment to reduce the carrying value to \$1. On January 7, 2013 the Company cancelled the balance of 14,000,000 treasury shares remaining in escrow.

On December 23, 2013 the Company received a Notice of Civil Claim (the "Claim") in the B.C. Supreme Court from MOAG claiming losses as a result of the Company cancelling the balance of 14 million treasury shares in escrow, general damages, and interest on those general damages. On January 17, 2014 the Company filed a Response to the Civil Claim. The summary trial application filed by MOAG's counsel did not proceed on June 25, 2014 and has been postponed indefinitely. The Company is unable to determine the outcome at this time, as the matter is still before the courts.

## 6. Reclamation deposit and obligation

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company posted a bond totaling \$189,500 with the British Columbia government. The purpose of the bond is to cover any costs of reclamation and rehabilitation of the Swamp Point mine site.

Management has recorded an obligation of \$94,750 (December 31, 2018 - \$94,750) at this time based on the estimated level of disturbance at the reporting date.

## 7. Trade payables and accrued liabilities

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2019
Trade payables	\$ 502,697	\$ 473,327
Accrued liabilities	60,400	56,400
Interest payable on convertible debentures and notes	785,314	685,314
Other liabilities - Part XII.6 tax payable	24,611	24,611
	<b>\$ 1,373,022</b>	<b>\$ 1,239,652</b>



## 8. Share capital

### *Authorized share capital*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

### *Issued share capital*

At March 31, 2020 there were 139,906,621 issued and fully paid common shares (December 31, 2018 – 130,906,621).

### *Stock options*

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities' position.

The changes in options during the period ended March 31, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

	March 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Options outstanding, beginning	9,550,000	\$ 0.06	10,450,000	\$ 0.07
Options expired	-	-	(900,000)	0.18
Options outstanding, ending	9,550,000	\$ 0.06	9,550,000	\$ 0.06
Options exercisable, ending	9,550,000	\$ 0.06	9,550,000	\$ 0.06

Details of options outstanding as at March 31, 2020 are as follows:

Exercise Price	Number of options Outstanding	Expiry Date
\$0.05	3,500,000	June 8, 2020 *
\$0.05	600,000	July 24, 2020
\$0.10	400,000	November 1, 2020
\$0.10	250,000	December 23, 2020
\$0.10	800,000	February 16, 2021
\$0.05	4,000,000	September 18, 2021
	9,550,000	1.07 weighted average years

\*Subsequently expired unexercised.

## 8. Share capital (cont'd)

### *Stock options (cont'd)*

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$nil (2018 - \$0.01). The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	<b>Year ended December 31, 2019</b>
Expected life of options	3.00 years
Annualized volatility	112.52%
Risk-free interest rate	2.22%
Dividend rate	0%
Share price	\$0.05

Annualized volatility is calculated using the historical share price of the Company.

## 9. Contributed surplus

Contributed surplus includes share-based payment expense of stock options granted and fair value of share purchase warrants issued.

	<b>March 31, 2020</b>	<b>December 31, 2019</b>
Balance, beginning	\$ 1,446,130	\$ 1,446,130
Balance, ending	\$ 1,446,130	\$ 1,446,130

## 10. Convertible debentures, promissory notes, production loan, and demobilization loan

### **Convertible debentures**

On April 15, 2014 the Company issued convertible debentures totaling \$2,700,000. The debentures had a maturity of three years from the date of signing, accrue interest at 10% per annum, paid or accrued quarterly, and were convertible into common shares based on the following terms, or repaid from aggregate production revenues, upon providing ninety calendar days' notice to the Company:

(a) converting the principal amount within one year of anniversary of signing – the conversion price will be calculated at \$0.45 per share;

(b) converting the principal amount within two years of anniversary of signing – the conversion price will be calculated at \$0.35 per share;

(c) converting the principal amount within three years of anniversary of signing – the conversion price will be calculated at \$0.25 per share.

On August 8, 2014 the Company issued convertible debentures totaling \$1,300,000. The debentures had a maturity of three years from the date of signing, accrue interest at 10% per annum, payable quarterly in cash or shares, and were convertible into common shares based on the above terms, or repaid from aggregate production revenues.

In December 2017 the Company amended the maturity dates and certain terms of the convertible debentures. The April 15, 2014 debentures have been extended to April 7, 2019 and the August 8, 2014 debentures have been extended to August 7, 2019. Interest will be calculated at 10% per annum, payable in cash or shares. The share conversion price has been amended as follows:

**10. Convertible debentures, promissory notes, and production loan (cont'd)**

**Convertible debentures (cont'd)**

- (a) converting the principal amount before the April 7, 2018 or August 7, 2018 anniversary – the conversion price will be calculated at \$0.07 per share;  
(b) converting the principal amount before the April 7, 2019 or August 7, 2019 maturity – the conversion price will be calculated at \$0.10 per share.

These convertible debentures are secured against the Company's mining equipment.

The convertible debentures were compound financial instruments containing a liability component and an equity component. The liability component was measured at amortized cost and was accreted over the expected term to maturity using the effective interest method. The fair value of the liability component at the time of issue was calculated using an estimated effective interest rate for a debenture without a conversion feature. The Company estimated the interest rate of 32% based on promissory notes interest rate and bonus shares issue. The fair value of the equity component (conversion feature) was determined at the time of issue as the difference between the proceeds of the compound convertible debenture and the fair value of the liability component. In the year ended December 31, 2017 the equity component of the convertible debenture is recorded net of tax of \$300,000.

During the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company paid interest totaling \$nil in cash (December 31, 2018 - \$nil) and settled interest payable of \$nil (December 31, 2018 - \$364,987 through the issuance of 7,280,000 common shares).

	<b>March 31, 2020</b>	<b>December 31, 2019</b>
Balance, beginning	\$ 4,000,000	\$ 3,742,684
Accretion included in interest expense	-	257,316
Balance, ending	\$ 4,000,000	\$ 4,000,000

**Promissory notes**

	<b>March 31, 2020</b>	<b>December 31, 2019</b>
Promissory notes with arm's length creditors, bearing interest rates of 1.0 to 1.5% per month, repayable upon demand, non-secured, dependent upon the Company completing a debt or other financing.	\$ 1,288,500	\$ 1,288,500
Promissory notes with a director, bearing interest of 1.5% per month, repayable upon demand, non-secured.	75,000	75,000
Promissory notes with a director, bearing interest of 1.0% per month, repayable upon demand, non-secured.	100,000	100,000
Advances from arm's length creditors, non interest bearing, repayable from demobilization proceeds	322,000	292,000
Accrued interests	865,964	803,676
Balance, end of period	\$ 2,651,464	\$ 2,559,176

## 10. Convertible debentures, promissory notes, and production loan (cont'd)

### Production loan

In May 2015 the Company arranged a non-interest bearing production loan totaling \$900,000 to be repaid from production sales. The Company also arranged a \$250,000 bridge loan, without interest, which was applied against the proceeds of the financing. General terms are repayment of \$1.00 per tonne from sales until the \$900,000 financing is repaid and \$0.50 per tonne interest royalty for the life of operations. No finders fees were paid in connection with this financing. Of the \$900,000, \$675,000 was advanced from a non-related third party and \$225,000 from Melsar Management Inc. (a company controlled by William Loucks, Director).

The production loan was a financial instrument containing a liability component and a sale of royalty component. The liability component was initially measured at fair value and is being accreted over the expected term to maturity using the effective interest method. The fair value of the liability component at the time of issue was calculated using an effective interest rate of 15% and an estimated expected term of 15 months. The fair value of the royalty component was determined at the time of issue as the difference between the proceeds of the production loan and the fair value of the liability component. Interest of \$144,264 had been accrued and capitalized in the year ended December 31, 2016.

### Demobilization advances

In June 2019 the Company decided to move and dispose of certain equipment located at the Swamp Point Property in order to reduce site maintenance costs and reduce liabilities. In order to facilitate the disposal, an arm's length party agreed to advance the necessary funds to effect the demobilization and make necessary repairs. The funds advanced are non-interest bearing and will be repaid from the proceeds of disposal. As at March 31, 2020 no assets have been sold.

## 11. Related party transactions

### Related party balances

The following amounts due to related parties:

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Directors of the Company	\$ 270,040	\$ 255,015
Companies owned by directors	418,050	394,426
Companies with common officer and directors	101,524	95,371
	<u>\$ 789,615</u>	<u>\$ 744,812</u>

The following amounts due from related parties:

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Company with common directors	\$ 2,218	\$ 2,154

The amounts due to and from directors and companies related by common directors and officers are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment, accordingly fair value cannot be reasonably measured.

## 11. Related party transactions (cont'd)

### *Related party transactions*

The Company incurred the following transactions with a company related by common directors.

	Periods ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
Rent	\$ 7,050	\$ 7,050
Office and secretarial	1,740	1,740
	\$ 8,790	\$ 8,790

### *Key management personnel compensation*

	Periods ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
Short-term employee benefits – management fees	\$ 22,500	\$ 22,500
Short-term employee benefits – salaries and wages	15,000	15,000
	\$ 37,500	\$ 37,500

On June 1, 2014 the Company Amended the Office Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) with its Chief Financial Officer for compensation of \$5,000 per month plus benefits for a term of 24 months. The Agreement automatically renews for consecutive 24 month terms, subject only to termination in accordance with the Agreement.

On November 1, 2015 the Company entered into a Management Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Geomorph Consulting (the “Consultant”) for monthly remuneration to \$7,500 per month, plus applicable taxes (the “Fee”) for a term of 24 months. The Agreement automatically renews for consecutive 24 month terms, subject only to termination in accordance with the Agreement.

## 12. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks.

### Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk by holding cash. Holding the cash in large Canadian financial institutions minimizes this risk. The Company has minimal accounts receivable exposure, and its various refundable credits are due from the Canadian government.

### Currency Risk

The Company’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar. There is minimal foreign exchange risk to the Company as its mineral property interests are located in Canada. Management monitors its foreign currency balances and makes adjustments based on anticipated need for currencies. The Company does not engage in any hedging activities to reduce its foreign currency risk.

### Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its outstanding loans to unrelated third parties which bear interest at 10% to 18% per annum. The interest rates are fixed and will have minimal risk.

## 12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

### Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk). The Company is at risk to changes in commodity prices which may affect financing options available to the Company.

### Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. At March 31, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of \$7,655 which will not be sufficient to meet its current obligations related to its accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,373,020, promissory notes of \$2,651,464, production loans of \$900,000 (to be repaid by a royalty, see Note 10), and amounts due to related parties of \$789,615. The Company's ability to continue operations remains uncertain and dependent on its ability to obtain additional financing and the ongoing support of its creditors.

### Capital Management

The Company includes cash and equity in the definition of capital. Equity is comprised of issued common shares, contributed surplus, share subscription advance (receivable), and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, purchase shares for cancellation pursuant to normal course issuer bids or make special distributions to shareholders. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

### ***Fair value***

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount, unless otherwise noted. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table outlines the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value by level with the fair value hierarchy described above. Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair measurement.

## 12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

As at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company's financial instruments measured at fair value are as follows:

	<b>Assets</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
2020	Cash	\$ 7,655	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,655
2019	Cash	\$ 7,277	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,277

## 13. Segmented information

The Company's activities are all in the one industry segment of mineral property acquisition, exploration and development in Canada.

## 14. Subsequent events

The Company had entered into an online sales agreement with Ritchie Bros. Iron Planet to advertise the sale of the mobile equipment. Subsequently, as the equipment was not selling online, the Company entered into a new agreement with Ritchie Bros. auction sales to take place in May 2020 in Edmonton, Alberta.